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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1021

ANSWERED ON 3
rd

 DECEMBER, 2021


CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES OF AYUSH


1021. SHRI B.B.PATIL:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the AYUSH schemes/programmes currently being implemented by the Government across the country including Telangana, State-wise and stream-wise;


(b) the funds allocated/financial assistance extended for the implementation of the said schemes during the last three years, State/UT-wise and year-wise;


(c) the targets set for these Centrally Sponsored Schemes along with the success achieved in the implementation of these schemes;


(d) whether these schemes are being operationalised/ implemented within the prescribed time schedule; and


(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTEROF AYUSH


(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a)& (b) Ministry of Ayush is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) though States/UTs including Telanganafor development and promotion of AYUSH systems. Grant-in-aid is provided to States/UTs as per the proposals submitted by the State/UT Governments including Telanganathrough State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). The funds allocated/released as per the proposal received from States/UTs including Telanganaduring the last three years, State/UT-wise and year -wise is furnished at Annexure-I.


(c)Under NAM, grant-in-aid is being provided to State/UT Governments for different activities as per their proposed State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). Since implementation of the programme comes under the purview of State/UT Governments, no target has been fixed by Government of India for different States/UTs. However, resource pool with respect to NAM has been communicated to each State/UT Governments as per the defined criteria of NAM guidelines. Accordingly, States/UTs are required to prepare their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per their requirements in accordance with NAM guidelines. The status of major activities supported under NAM from 2014-15 to 2020-21 is furnished at Annexure-II.


2


(d) & (e) Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) was approved by the Union Cabinet in 2014 for implementing through States/UTs. The NAM was further approved for continuationand on 14.07.2021 Union Cabinet further extended the implementation of NAM in the States /UTs up to 2025-26. Under NAM, Ministry of Ayush has extended financial support to States/UTs as per the proposals reflected in State Annual Action Plan (SAAPs). However, implementation of the activities comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments.
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   Annexure-I


The status of funds allocated/releasedto the State/UT Governments during the last three years, State/UT-wise including Telangana

(Rs. in Lakhs)


S.No. Name of States/UTs  2018-19


2019-20 2020-21  Total

1.  Andaman & Nicobar 317.89 365.42 251.81 935.11

2.  Andhra Pradesh 1280.21 1900.59 385.40 3566.20

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 547.84 383.33 678.09 1609.26

4.  Assam 738.33 1601.32 347.15 2686.80

5.  Bihar 0.00 2661.30 516.54 3177.83

6.  Chandigarh 52.55 0.00 195.81 248.36

7.  Chhattisgarh 1066.87 0.00 2691.07 3757.93

8. Dadra & Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu

72.01 63.85 0.00 135.86

9.  Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10.  Goa 146.90 118.65 65.99 331.54

11.  Gujarat 1760.86 2229.69 244.01 4234.56

12.  Haryana 1201.36 2299.48 3034.42 6535.26

13.  Himachal Pradesh 1907.01 2045.89 494.94 4447.84

14.  Jammu & Kashmir 1196.73 1848.54 2285.75 5331.02

15.  Jharkhand 0.00 1522.31 0.00 1522.31

16.  Karnataka 2688.31 1791.71 2184.37 6664.39

17.  Kerala 2597.84 1540.54 2337.59 6475.96

18.  Ladakh       0.00

19.  Lakshadweep 0.00 426.88 19.61 446.48

20.  Madhya Pradesh 2829.13 4012.35 5608.63 12450.11

21.  Maharashtra 0.00 4308.64 0.00 4308.64

22.  Manipur 1231.23 907.08 571.72 2710.02

23.  Mizoram 722.74 199.51 657.72 1579.97

24.  Meghalaya 0.00 348.21 247.97 596.18

25.  Nagaland 920.87 950.58 1254.89 3126.34

26.  Odisha 1072.73 726.10 716.64 2515.47

27.  Puducherry 445.52 238.42 47.67 731.60

28.  Punjab 37.45 1155.49 89.77 1282.71

29.  Rajasthan 3022.17 1987.60 2276.40 7286.17

30.  Sikkim 270.32 330.59 350.44 951.35

31.  Tamilnadu 2326.31 1993.91 616.58 4936.80

32.  Telanagana 690.36 934.18 0.00 1624.54

33.  Tripura 668.67 0.00 270.08 938.75

34.  Uttar Pradesh 11854.15 7923.69 10373.86 30151.70

35.  Uttarakhand 1690.28 825.34 656.46 3172.08

36.  West Bengal 2292.42 1849.74 247.35 4389.51

  TOTAL 45649.04 49490.92 39718.70 134858.66
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Annexure-II

The status of major activities supported under NAM from 2014-15 to 2020-21


(i) 104 units supported for setting up of up to 50 bedded Integrated AYUSH hospitals

(ii) 296 AYUSH Hospitals and 4717 AYUSH dispensaries have been supported for Upgradation of infrastructure and other facilities

(iii) 2865 PHCs, 837 CHCs and 349 DHs have been supported under co-location for recurring assistance of medicines and contingency on an average in each year

(iv) 869AYUSH Hospitals and 13416 AYUSH dispensaries have been supported for supply of essential AYUSH medicines on an average in each year.

(v) 11 units supported for establishment of New AYUSH Educational Institutions

(vi) 72 Under-Graduate and 33 Post-Graduate AYUSH Educational Institutes have been supported for Upgradation of infrastructure, Library and other things

(vii) 36 ASU & H Pharmacies and 29 Drug Testing Laboratories have been supported for

strengthening.

(viii) 1965 Yoga Wellness Centres have been supported

(ix) 4448 AYUSH Health &Wellness Centres have been supported.

(x) 512 AYUSH Gram units have been supported.

